
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 173 By: Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

and 

 

Hamilton, Steidley and 

Glover of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to supplemental appropriations; 

making appropriations to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education, the State Board of Vocational 

and Technical Education, the Department of 

Corrections, and the Oklahoma Corporation 

Commission; stating purposes; amending Section 3, 

Chapter 276, O.S.L. 1994, which relates to 

budgetary limits of the Department of Corrections; 

modifying expenditure limits; amending Section 18, 

Chapter 268, O.S.L. 1994, which relates to 

budgetary limits of the Oklahoma Department of 

Veterans Affairs; modifying expenditure limits; 

amending Section 13, Chapter 350, O.S.L. 1992, as 

amended by Section 6, Chapter 277, O.S.L. 1994 (62 

O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 57.312), which relates to 

duties of the State Treasurer; modifying 

contracting entity; modifying fund for deposit; 

making certain appropriations nonfiscal; making 

certain appropriations fiscal; repealing Section 3, 

Chapter 254, O.S.L. 1994, Section 67, Chapter 262, 

O.S.L. 1994, and Section 7, Chapter 277, O.S.L. 

1994 (62 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 57.315), which 

relate to the Building Bond Revolving Fund; and 

declaring an emergency. 

 



ENR. S. B. NO. 173 Page 2 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Million 

Dollars ($3,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education by law. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Million Dollars 

($2,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Board of Vocational and Technical 

Education by law. 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Corrections from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Nine Hundred Forty-four 

Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-three Dollars ($1,944,273.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary for the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Corrections by law. 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Corrections from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to fully fund payroll in 

fiscal year 1995. 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     Section 3, Chapter 276, O.S.L. 

1994, is amended to read as follows: 

  Section 3.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Corrections by law shall be set by the 

Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed Seventy-two 

Thousand One Hundred Eighty Dollars ($72,180.00) per annum, payable 

monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995.  The Department of 

Corrections for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, shall be 

subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-

equivalent employees and expenditures excluding expenditures for 

capital and special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation                          Amount 

 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 4,900.0 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $1,000,000.00 

 

Total Expenditure for Operations $222,323,221.00 

 

SECTION 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Corporation Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Hundred Eighty-eight 

Thousand Dollars ($388,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for the purpose of preventing an agency-wide furlough. 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY      Section 18, Chapter 268, O.S.L. 

1994, is amended to read as follows: 



ENR. S. B. NO. 173 Page 3 

 

Section 18.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs by law shall be set 

by the War Veterans Commission of Oklahoma.  The salary of the 

Director shall not exceed Fifty-six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-

five Dollars ($56,375.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1995.  The Oklahoma Department of Veterans 

Affairs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, shall be subject 

to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent 

employees and expenditures excluding expenditures for capital and 

special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 1,366.00 

 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered Deferment 

Contracts and Longevity Payments Authorized by State Statutes 

$29,156,176.00 

 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts $1,030,000.00 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $10,000.00 

 

Purchase of Equipment $1,500,000.00 

 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds $17,375,474.00 

 

Expenditure of Federal Funds $13,320,226.00 

 

Total Expenditures for Operations $46,927,383.00 

 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY      Section 13, Chapter 350, O.S.L. 

1992, as amended by Section 6, Chapter 277, O.S.L. 1994 (62 O.S. 

Supp. 1994, Section 57.312), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 57.312  The State Treasurer shall invest all sinking 

fund monies in direct obligations of the United States of America or 

in certificates of deposits from banks in the State of Oklahoma 

acceptable as depositories by the State Treasurer when such 

certificates of deposits are secured by acceptable collateral and 

yield as much or more than direct obligations of the United States 

of America, to mature in time to meet the principal and interest 

payments on the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992.  Such earnings 

shall be deposited in the sinking fund, except that any funds 

received pursuant to a contract entered into by the Office of the 

State Treasurer for the investment of revenues dedicated for bond 

repayment may be deposited in the Special Cash Fund of the State 

Treasury. 

SECTION 9.  The appropriations made by Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 of 

this act shall not be subject to fiscal year limitations and shall 

be available for encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period 

of thirty (30) months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 10.  The appropriation made by Section 6 of this act 

shall be subject to fiscal year limitations and may be encumbered 

through June 30, 1995.  Any unexpended funds remaining after 

November 15, 1995, shall lapse and be transferred to the credit of 

the proper fund for the then current fiscal year. 

SECTION 11.     REPEALER     Section 3, Chapter 254, O.S.L. 1994 

and Section 67, Chapter 262, O.S.L. 1994, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 12.     REPEALER     Section 7, Chapter 277, O.S.L. 1994 

(62 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 57.315), is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 13.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 



ENR. S. B. NO. 173 Page 4 

 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

 


